

NO. 48659-8-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MARGIE M. LOCKNER, a single woman, Appellant

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington;
and BLAIR SMITH, individually, and as an employee of Pierce County,
Respondents

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS PIERCE COUNTY
AND BLAIR SMITH**

MARK LINDQUIST
Prosecuting Attorney

By
SEAN M. DAVIS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondents

955 Tacoma Avenue South
Suite 301
Tacoma, WA 98402
Ph: (253) 798-6514

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Questions of Material Fact That Existed in <i>Carmicia</i> Do Not Present Themselves Here	3
B. The Record Is Absent of Evidence That Pierce County and Blair Smith Acted Negligently	4
C. The Court Should Disregard Lockner's Improper Non-Evidentiary Assertions and Other Forms of Non-Evidence	5
V. CONCLUSION.....	6

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Atherton Condo Ass'n v. Blume Development Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	2
<i>Carmicia v. Howard S. Wright Const. Co.</i> , 179 Wash.2d 684, 317 P.3d 987 (2014).....	3, 4
<i>Howland v. Grout</i> , 123 Wn. App. 6, 9, 94 P.3d 332 (2004).....	2
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 199, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	2
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entertainment Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 13, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	2
<i>Smith v. Showalter</i> , 47 Wn.App. 245, 248, 734 P.2d 928 (1987).....	5
<i>Tinder v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 787, 792-3 (1997).....	4
<i>Weyerhaeuser Cp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 891, 897, 874 P.2d 142 (1994).....	2
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 9, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	2
Statutes	
RCW 4.24.210	1, 3

Rules

CR 56 2

CR 56(e)..... 5

ER 403 5

ER 404 5

I. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

- a. Did the trial court correctly rule that Defendants/Respondents Pierce County and Blair Smith are immune from suit under Washington's Recreational Use Statute, RCW 4.24.210.
